Whilst working on the various scorecard components of Management Control, Skills Development, 

Enterprise and Supplier Development and Socio-Economic Development, it is unlikely that 

Ownership will change in the foreseeable future of this medium sized business which at this date 

employs 119 (one hundred and nineteen) employees. 

In practise, the Ownership component remains unchanged and stable, which renders Netcash 

automatically non-compliant, in terms of the Generic Information and Communication Technology 

(ICT) Sector Code and Scorecard, irrespective of its transformation initiatives in relation to the other